
September 10, 2013

TO: Members of the MAG Executive Committee

FROM: Mayor Scott Smith, City of Mesa, Chair

SUBJECT: ADDENDUM TO THE  SEPTEMBER 16, 2013, MAG EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
      AGENDA

An addendum to the September 16, 2013, MAG Executive  Committee agenda has been prepared to
provide an agenda item for consultation on a conformity assessment for an amendment and administrative
modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  Please contact the MAG office if you have questions about the
addendum to the agenda..

ITEMS PROPOSED FOR CONSENT*
BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

*3F. Conformity Consultation

The Maricopa Association of Governments is
conducting consultation on a conformity
assessment for an amendment and
administrative modification to the FY
2011-2015 MAG Transporta t ion
Improvement Program and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The
amendment and administrative modification
involve several projects, including the
advancement of various Arterial Life Cycle
Program projects using federal funds.  The
amendment includes projects that may be
categorized as exempt from conformity
determinations. The administrative
modification includes minor project revisions
that do not require a conformity
determination.  This item is on the
September 11, 2013 MAG Management
Committee agenda for consultation.  Please
refer to the enclosed material.

3F. Consultation.



Agenda Item #3F

MARICOPA ASSOCIATION OF GOVERNMENTS

INFORMATION SUMMARY... for your review

DATE:
September 10, 2013

SUBJECT:
Conformity Consultation

SUMMARY:
The Maricopa Association of Governments is conducting consultation on a conformity assessment for an
amendment and administrative modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program
(TIP) and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The amendment and administrative modification involve
several projects, including the advancement of various Arterial Life Cycle Program projects using federal
funds.  The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt from conformity determinations. 
The administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do not require a conformity determination. 
A description of the projects is provided in the attached interagency consultation memorandum.  Comments
on the conformity assessment are requested by September 16, 2013.

PUBLIC INPUT:
Copies of the conformity assessment have been distributed for consultation to the Federal Transit
Administration, Federal Highway Administration, Arizona Department of Transportation, Arizona Department
of Environmental Quality, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department, Valley Metro/RPTA, Maricopa County
Air Quality Department, Central Arizona Governments, Pinal County Air Quality Control District, Sun Corridor
Metropolitan Planning Organization, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and other interested parties
including members of the public.

PROS & CONS:
PROS:  Interagency consultation for the amendment and administrative modification notifies the planning
agencies of project modifications to the TIP and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update.

CONS:  The review of the conformity assessment requires additional time in the project approval process.

TECHNICAL & POLICY IMPLICATIONS:
TECHNICAL:  The amendment and administrative modification may not be considered until the consultation
process for the conformity assessment is completed.

POLICY: Federal transportation conformity regulations require interagency consultation on development of
the transportation plan, TIP, and associated conformity determinations to include a process involving the
Metropolitan Planning Organization, State and local air quality planning agencies, State and local
transportation agencies, Environmental Protection Agency, Federal Highway Administration, and the Federal
Transit Administration.  Consultation on the conformity assessment has been conducted in accordance with
federal regulations, MAG Conformity Consultation Processes adopted by the Regional Council in
February 1996 and MAG Transportation Conformity Guidance and Procedures adopted by the Regional
Council in March 1996.  In addition, federal guidance is followed in response to court rulings regarding
transportation conformity.

ACTION NEEDED:
Consultation.

PRIOR COMMITTEE ACTIONS:
Management Committee: This item is on the September 11, 2013 MAG Management Committee agenda for
consultation.

CONTACT PERSON:
Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist, (602) 254-6300.



September 5, 2013

TO: Leslie Rogers, Federal Transit Administration
Karla Petty, Federal Highway Administration
John Halikowski, Arizona Department of Transportation
Henry Darwin, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Maria Hyatt, City of Phoenix Public Transit Department
Stephen Banta, Valley Metro/RPTA
William Wiley, Maricopa County Air Quality Department
Kenneth Hall, Central Arizona Governments
Donald Gabrielson, Pinal County Air Quality Control District
Benjamin Bitter, Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization
Gregory Nudd, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX
Other Interested Parties

FROM: Dean Giles, Air Quality Planning Program Specialist

SUBJECT: CONSULTATION ON A CONFORMITY ASSESSMENT FOR A PROPOSED
AMENDMENT AND ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION TO THE FY 2011-2015
MAG TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM AND REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2010 UPDATE

We are providing notification of an update to the information included in the September 3, 2013
memorandum for consultation on a conformity assessment for an amendment and administrative
modification to the FY 2011-2015 MAG Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) and Regional
Transportation Plan 2010 Update.  The amendment includes projects that may be categorized as exempt
from conformity determinations.  The administrative modification includes minor project revisions that do
not require a conformity determination.  A new table is attached.  The conformity status of the TIP and
Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update would remain unchanged.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (602) 254-6300.

Attachment

cc: Eric Massey, Arizona Department of Environmental Quality
Scott Omer, Arizona Department of Transportation



September 5, 2013

1 of 5

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

 Local Cost  Federal Cost  Regional 
Cost 

 Total Cost Reimb. 
Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Notes: Conformity Assessment

CHN15-
108CZ Chandler

Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt 
Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening 2014 STP-MAG  $     123,822  $  2,048,488  $                -    $  2,172,310 2013 STP-MAG  $  2,048,488 

Amend: Advance $1,000,000 
of project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2019 
and $1,048,488 from 2020 to 
2013. Change a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement funding 
source from RARF to STP-
MAG. 

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

CHN14-
108CZ2 Chandler

Gilbert Rd: Chandler 
Heights Rd to Hunt 
Hwy

Construct roadway 
widening 2014 Local  $  1,479,623  $                -    $                -    $  1,479,623 2020  RARF  $  1,479,623 

Amend: Advance $1,048,488 
of project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2020 to 
2013 in TIP ID CHN15-108CZ.

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

MMA13-
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 
101 (Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design for 
roadway widening 2013 STP-MAG  $     249,000  $     581,000  $                -    $     830,000 2013

 STP-
MAG  $     581,000 

Amend: Increase project pre-
design phase costs. Increase 
project pre-design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase. Advance 
project pre-design phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2013. 

A minor project revision is 
needed to increase project 
amount and advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

MMA14-
105PDZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 
101 (Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design for 
roadway widening 2014 Local  $     340,000  $                -    $                -    $     340,000 0             -    $                -   

Amend: Delete TIP Listing. 
Combine project pre-design 
phase costs with TIP ID 
MMA13-105PDZ.

A minor project revision is 
needed to delete project and 
combine project amounts.  
The conformity status of the 
TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

CHN18-
110DZ Chandler

Queen Creek Rd: 
McQueen Rd to 
Gilbert Rd

Design roadway 
widening 2013 STP-MAG  $       91,563  $  1,514,800  $                -    $  1,606,363 2013 STP-MAG  $  1,514,800 

Amend: New TIP listing. 
Advance project design phase 
from 2019 to 2013. Increase 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase. Advance 
a portion of project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2019 ($ 584,440)  and 2020 ($ 
930,360) to 2013. 

A minor project revision is 
needed to increase design 
project reimbursement 
amount and advance design 
phase.  The conformity status 
of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

Amendment and Administrative Modification to the FY 2011-15 MAG Transportation Improvement Program and Regional Transportation Plan 2010 Update



September 5, 2013

2 of 5

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

 Local Cost  Federal Cost  Regional 
Cost 

 Total Cost Reimb. 
Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Notes: Conformity Assessment

CHN18-
110DZ2 Chandler

Queen Creek Rd: 
McQueen Rd to 
Gilbert Rd

Design roadway 
widening 2013 Local  $     557,637  $                -    $                -    $     557,637 -- --  -- 

Amend: New TIP listing. 
Advance project design phase 
from 2019 to 2013. Increase 
project design phase 
reimbursement from project 
construction phase. Advance 
a portion of project design 
phase reimbursement from 
2019 ($ 584,440)  and 2020 ($ 
930,360) to 2013. 

A minor project revision is 
needed to increase design 
project reimbursement 
amount and advance design 
phase.  The conformity status 
of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

MMA14-
117CZ

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct roadway 
widening 2014 STP-MAG  $  4,720,288  $  4,018,000  $                -    $  8,738,288 2013 STP-MAG  $  4,018,000 

Amend: Advance a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2013. Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
costs to TIP ID MMA15-
117C2Z.

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

MMA14-
117C2Z

Maricopa 
County

Northern Parkway: 
Reems and Litchfield 
Overpasses

Construct roadway 
widening 2014 Local  $     899,207  $                -    $                -    $     899,207 2015 STP-MAG  $     847,952 

Amend: Advance a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement from 2016 to 
2015. Increase project 
construction phase costs 
from TIP ID MMA14-117CZ.

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement and increase 
amount.  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

CHN13-
111CZ Chandler

McQueen Road: 
Ocotillo Rd to 
Chandler Heights

Construct roadway 
widening 2014 STP-MAG  $     235,474  $  3,895,652  $                -    $  4,131,126 2013 STP-MAG  $  3,895,652 

Amend: New TIP Listing. 
Separate the construction 
phase from RTP ID ACI-PRC-
10-03-C into two segments. 
Advance project construction 
phase work  from 2017/2018 
to 2014. Advance project 
construction phase 
reimbursement from 
2019/2020 to 2013. Switch 
project reimbursement 
funding source from RARF to 
STP-MAG. Advance project 
active year from 2018 to 
2016.

A minor project revision is 
needed to repackage 
construction phase, advance 
construction, and advance 
construction phase 
reimbursement and change 
funding source.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.



September 5, 2013

3 of 5

TIP # Agency Project Location Project Description Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

 Local Cost  Federal Cost  Regional 
Cost 

 Total Cost Reimb. 
Fiscal 
Year

Fund 
Type

Regional 
Reimb.

Notes: Conformity Assessment

MMA18-
105CZ

Maricopa 
County

McKellips Rd: Loop 
101 (Pima Fwy) to SRP-
MIC/Alma School Rd

Pre-design for 
roadway widening 2018 Local  $  7,557,020  $                -    $                -    $  7,557,020 2019

 STP-
MAG  $  4,708,914 

Amend: Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project pre-
design phase. Advance 
project pre-design phase 
reimbursement from 2019 to 
2013.

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

-- Chandler

Queen Creek Rd: 
McQueen Rd to 
Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening 2020 STP-MAG  $  2,882,739  $  2,282,261  $                -    $  5,165,000 2020 STP-MAG  $  2,282,261 

Amend: Transfer a portion of 
project construction phase 
reimbursement to project 
design phase. Advance 
project design phase 
reimbursement from 
2019/2020 to 2013. 

A minor project revision is 
needed to advance funding 
reimbursement.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

-- Chandler

Queen Creek Rd: 
McQueen Rd to 
Gilbert Rd

Construct roadway 
widening 2020 Local  $  4,325,463  $                -    $                -    $  4,325,463 Unfunded STP-MAG  $  4,325,462 

Amend: Transfer $584,440 of 
design phase unfunded 
reimbursement to unfunded 
construction phase 
reimbursement.

A minor project revision is 
needed to adjust project 
funding.  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

CHN10-
101CZ2 Chandler

McQueen Road: 
Chandler Heights to 
Riggs Road

Construct roadway 
widening 2018 Local  $  5,478,000  $                -    $                -    $  5,478,000 2020 RARF  $     589,890 

Amend:  Separate the 
construction phase from RTP 
ID ACI-PRC-10-03-C into two 
segments.

A minor project revision is 
needed to repackage 
construction project.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.



September 5, 2013

4 of 5

Agency Year TIP ID Location Work Miles Funding Federal Regional Local Total Note Conformity Assessment

ADOT 2014
DOT13-
953

60 (Superstition Fwy) 
at Meridian Rd

Construct Traffic 
Interchange 0.1 NHPP $8,864,200 $535,800 $0 $9,400,000

Amend: Decrease total 
project budget by 
$2,300,000 from 
$11,700,000 to $9,400,000.  
This request will fund the 
R/W project at the same 
location.

A minor project revision is 
needed to decrease funding 
amount.  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

ADOT 2014
DOT13-
953RW

60 (Superstition Fwy) 
at Meridian Rd R/W Acquisition 0.1 NHPP $2,168,900 $131,100 $0 $2,300,000

Amend: Add a new Right of 
Way project in FY 2014 for 
$2,300,000.  The funding is 
provided from the 
construction project (DOT13-
953).

The new project would not 
result in changes to the 
assumptions used for the 
most recent regional 
emissions analysis.  The 
conformity status of the TIP 
and Regional Transportation 
Plan 2010 Update would 
remain unchanged.

ADOT 2014
DOT14-
120 17: Dove Valley Road 

Traffic Signals and 
Striping 0.1 RARF $0 $140,000 $0 $140,000

Amend: Add a new traffic 
signals and maintenance 
striping project in FY 2014 
for $140,000.  

The new project is considered 
a traffic signal 
synchronization project that 
may be approved, funded, 
and implemented and is 
subject to all subsequent 
regional emissions analyses.  
The conformity status of the 
TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

Litchfiled 
Park 2013

LPK05-
101C2

Litchfield Rd Bypass at 
Wigwam Boulevard

Construct pedestrian 
bicycle underpass 0.2 CMAQ  $       100,000 0  $            6,045  $       106,045 

Amend: Add second TIP 
listing for an additional 
$100,000 funding for 
contract modifications due 
to unforeseen conditions, no 
scope modifcations. Project 
preveiously authorized in 
FFY2011 and received 
closeout funds in FFY2012. 
Total federal project cost is 
$3,181,633. Local cost is 
$218,166.

A minor project revision is 
needed to increase funding 
amount.  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.



September 5, 2013

5 of 5

Agency Year TIP ID Location Work Miles Funding Federal Regional Local Total Note Conformity Assessment

 Mesa 2014 
 MES14-
171 

 East Valley; Ellsworth 
and Germann, 
Ellsworth and Queen 
Creek Rd 

 Procure and Install 
East Valley RCN 
Components  CMAQ  $       298,931  $                   -    $          18,069  $       317,000 

Amend: Abandoning project - 
please delete. 

The new project is considered 
a traffic signal 
synchronization project that 
may be approved, funded, 
and implemented and is 
subject to all subsequent 
regional emissions analyses.  
The conformity status of the 
TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

Valley 
Metro / 

RPTA 2013
VMT13-
106T Regionwide

Operating: Support 
Zoom and TLCP 
Routes na

5307-AVN 
UZA  $    1,940,740  $                   -    $    1,940,740  $    3,881,481 

 Amend: Increase project by 
$28,807 (previouly 
programmed to Transit 
Improvements) 

A minor project revision is 
needed to increase funding 
amount.  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged.

Avondale 2013
AVN13-
104T Regionwide Transit Improvements

5307-AVN 
UZA  $          28,807  $                   -    $            7,202  $          36,009 

 Delete.  Not required by 
FTA 

 The deleted project is 
considered exempt under the 
category "Operating 
assistance to transit 
agencies."  The conformity 
status of the TIP and Regional 
Transportation Plan 2010 
Update would remain 
unchanged. 


	September 5, 2013 conformity consultation memo.pdf
	September 5, 2013 Conformity Consultation Memo.pdf
	ALCP
	Copy of Project Changes Table C.pdf
	Table C TIP Amendments




